of the group and the parent company in conducting the audit.

•	 The audit opinion is consistent with the additional report to the
Audit Committee.

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the company’s members, as a body, in
accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit
work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company’s
members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s
report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do
not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and
the company’s members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for
the opinions we have formed.

Kevin Harkin (Senior Statutory Auditor)
for and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP, Statutory Auditor
Reading
3 March 2020

100 Keller Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2019

Consolidated income statement
For the year ended 31 December 2019

Note

2019 2018

Underlying
IAS 17 basis

£m

IFRS 16
impact1

£m

Underlying
IFRS 16

basis
£m

Non-
underlying

items
(note 8)

£m

Statutory
IFRS 16 basis

£m

Underlying
IAS 17 basis

£m

Non-
underlying

items
(note 8)

£m

Statutory
IAS 17 basis

£m

Revenue 3,4 2,300.5 – 2,300.5 – 2,300.5 2,224.5 – 2,224.5
Operating costs 6 (2,199.4) 2.0 (2,197.4) (28.7) (2,226.1) (2,129.5) (64.2) (2,193.7)
Amortisation of acquired
intangible assets

–
– –

(4.3) (4.3) –
(7.9) (7.9)

Other operating income – – – 3.3 3.3 – 0.5 0.5
Share of post-tax results of
joint ventures 16 0.7 – 0.7 – 0.7 1.6 – 1.6

Operating profit/(loss) 3 101.8 2.0 103.8 (29.7) 74.1 96.6 (71.6) 25.0
Finance income 9 0.8 – 0.8 – 0.8 0.6 – 0.6
Finance costs 10 (19.0) (4.3) (23.3) – (23.3) (16.7) (0.5) (17.2)

Profit/(loss) before taxation 83.6 (2.3) 81.3 (29.7) 51.6 80.5 (72.1) 8.4
Taxation 11 (23.1) 0.7 (22.4) (7.5) (29.9) (22.5) 0.3 (22.2)

Profit/(loss) for the year 60.5 (1.6) 58.9 (37.2) 21.7 58.0 (71.8) (13.8)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 60.2 (1.6) 58.6 (37.2) 21.4 57.0 (71.8) (14.8)
Non-controlling interests 32 0.3 – 0.3 – 0.3 1.0 – 1.0

60.5 (1.6) 58.9 (37.2) 21.7 58.0 (71.8) (13.8)

Earnings/(loss) per share
Basic 13 83.5p 81.3p 29.7p 79.2p (20.6)p
Diluted 13 83.5p 81.3p 29.7p 79.1p (20.6)p

1	 The group adopted IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ on 1 January 2019 using the modified retrospective method of adoption. Under this method, the standard is applied retrospectively with the cumulative effect of
initially applying the standard recognised at the date of adoption. Consequently, comparative information has not been restated.

101Financial statementsKeller Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2019

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
For the year ended 31 December 2019

[…]

Deferred tax 0.3 – 0.3
Other liabilities (23.1) – (23.1)

41.0 14.7 55.7
Goodwill 9.0

Total consideration 64.7

Satisfied by
Initial cash consideration 67.7
Amount receivable from escrow (3.0)

64.7

During 2019 £2.7m was received from escrow.

On 13 June 2018, the group acquired 100% of the issued share capital of Sivenmark Maskintjanst AB, a sheet piling specialist based in Sweden, for cash
consideration of £2.1m. The purchase price was a premium of £0.8m to the fair value of the net assets acquired.

For both acquisitions the fair value of the total trade receivables was not materially different from the gross contractual amounts receivable and is expected
to be recovered in full. In the period to 31 December 2018, the acquisitions contributed £96.3m to revenue and a net profit of £5.5m. Had the acquisitions
taken place on 1 January 2018, total group revenue would have been £2,257.3m and underlying profit for the period would have been £58.9m.

116 Keller Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2019

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
continued

6 Operating costs

2019 2018

Note

IAS 17
basis1

£m

IFRS 16
 impact1

£m

Statutory
basis

£m

IAS 17
basis1

£m

Raw materials and consumables 699.0 – 699.0 665.3
Staff costs 7 598.2 – 598.2 570.8
Other operating charges 657.6 0.1 657.7 642.6
Amortisation of intangible assets 14 0.6 – 0.6 1.2
Operating lease and short-term rental expense1:

Land and buildings 17.3 (13.3) 4.0 14.1
Plant, machinery and vehicles 158.3 (14.4) 143.9 165.8

Depreciation:
Right-of-use assets – 25.6 25.6 –
Owned property, plant and equipment 15a 68.0 – 68.0 69.1
Property, plant and equipment held under finance leases1 15b 0.4 – 0.4 0.6

Underlying operating costs 2,199.4 (2.0) 2,197.4 2,129.5

Non-underlying items 8 28.7 – 28.7 64.2

2,228.1 (2.0) 2,226.1 2,193.7

Other operating charges include:
Redundancy and other reorganisation costs 1.9 – 1.9 1.8
Fees payable to the company’s auditor for the audit of the company’s Annual Report
and Accounts 0.5 – 0.5 0.3
Fees payable to the company’s auditor for other services:

The audit of the company’s subsidiaries, pursuant to legislation 1.5 – 1.5 1.4
Other assurance services 0.1 – 0.1 –

1	 The group adopted IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ on 1 January 2019 using the modified retrospective method of adoption. Under this method, the standard is applied retrospectively with the cumulative effect of
initially applying the standard recognised at the date of adoption. As such, comparative information has not been restated.